
i85Z W ritten Answers 29 SEPTEMBER 1954 W ritten Answers 1852

discussions at Manila were confldential.

The Government of India have expressed their regret at the signing of this Treaty as they have felt that this will not help in furthering the atmosphere of peace which was, to some extent, helped by the Geneva agreement.

Indians Overseas

*1481. Sardar Akarparl: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state the number of Indians residing in Portuguese Possessions outside India?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shri Anil K. Chanda): No exact statistics of Indians in Portuguese Possessions outside India is available. It is however estimated that in Portuguese East Africa there are about 4,000 persons of Indo-Pakistan descent
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The Minister of Infonnatioa and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) No, Sir. There have been no significant development since I gave my last reply to Starred Question No. 501 on 3rd September 1954.

(b) Does not arise.

Bbnbpiciation Plants for upgrading
Mineral orbs

*1487. ShH S. C. Samanta: WiU the Minister of Commerce and Indiistry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any possibility of establishing beneficiation plants for upgrading mineral ores like chromite, ilmenite and manganese and a ferro-manganese industry in India;

(b) whether State-sponsored beneficiation plants will also be encouraged as “custom mills” for the benefit of small mining units; and

(c) whether manganese beneficiation schemes will be co-ordinated with Rourkela Steel Project, etc.? *

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krlshnamaoharl):
(a) Ferro-manganese is already being manufactured in India by some of the existing steel producers. The question of beneficiation of the mineral ores as an economic possibility is still under investigation.

(b) and (c). Do not arise at present as the question of beneficiation is still under investigation.

Automobile Industry

*1489. Sardar Hukam Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) what proposals have been put forward by the foreign automobile expert, associated with the Tariff Commission for increasing the sale of new Motor Velhicles in the country;

(b) whether Government are aware that the present rate of interest charged by a number of hire-purchase companies come to nearly 18 to 24 per cent, per annum; and

(c) whether Government propose to extend financial assistance on reasonable terms to the purchasers of new vehicles?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) The proposals are embodied in his report on Automobile Manufacture in India which is a priced publication Copies of the report are also available in the Lok Sabha Library.

(b) Government have no information.

(c) No ,Sir.

